Statements, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis. However, the headroom over available
cash resources is minimal and the projections are very sensitive to any assumptions not being met. The Group is
also dependent upon the uptake of the imminent equity raising and receipt of cash from the equity issue securing
not less than $10m.

The matters described above represent material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s
and the parent Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, to continue realising its assets
and discharging its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Financial Statements do not include any
adjustments that would result if the basis of preparation proved inappropriate.

Prior year adjustment

Prior year accruals

In the 2017 financial year, management became aware of additional contractual maintenance costs of US$ 1.7m
that had not been incurred but not invoiced or accrued for in 2016. Accordingly, a restatement of 2016 financial
results and balance sheet, as summarised below, has been made.

Impact on consolidated income statement

 As previously
Stated

US$’000

Adjustment

US$’000

As restated

US$’000
Cost of sales (95,422) (1,665) (97,087)

Loss for the year (48,045) (1,665) (49,710)

Impact on loss per share (basic and diluted)

 As previously
Stated

Adjustment

As restated

Increase in loss per share (US$)- continuing activities (0.84) (0.02) (0.86)

Impact on consolidated balance sheet

 As previously
Stated

US$’000

Adjustment

US$’000

As restated

US$’000
Trade and other Payables 25,844 1,665 27,509

Retained earnings (312,956) (1,665) (314,621)

Functional and presentational currencies

All amounts are presented in US dollars being the Group’s presentational currency. This currency has been
chosen, as the Group’s principal expenses and product prices are denominated in dollars, due to the nature of
operating in the aviation sector. All amounts are shown in round thousands (US$’000) except where indicated.
In preparing the financial statements of the individual companies, transactions denominated in foreign
currencies are translated into the respective functional currency of the Group entities using the exchange rates
prevailing at the dates of transactions.